

Nos. 11-17357, 11-17373

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORP. D/B/A GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 4:07-CV-5702
HON. CLAUDIA WILKEN, PRESIDING*

**ABBOTT LABORATORIES' RESPONSE TO
COURT ORDER REGARDING EN BANC REVIEW**

JEFFREY I. WEINBERGER
STUART N. SENATOR
DANIEL B. LEVIN
*Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100*

JAMES F. HURST
SAMUEL S. PARK
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600*

KRISTA ENNS
*Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-1000*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
CHARLES B. KLEIN
MATTHEW A. CAMPBELL
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000*

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee Abbott Laboratories

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
REASONS FOR REHEARING THIS CASE EN BANC.....	8
I. By discarding comparative juror analysis—which is mandatory under <i>Batson</i> —the panel’s decision conflicts with decisions of the Supreme Court, this Court, and other circuits.	8
II. Legitimate privacy concerns should be addressed by this Court sitting en banc, not by a single panel decision creating a new “ <i>Batson</i> ” standard that discards binding precedent.....	11
III. Review is warranted to confirm that, even for sexual orientation, a comparative juror analysis is required before a court may find that discrimination occurred.	16
CONCLUSION	18
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Cowan</i> , 227 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Ayala v. Wong</i> , —F.3d—, 2014 WL 707162 (9th Cir. Feb. 25, 2014).....	2, 9, 16-17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Cook v. LaMarque</i> , 593 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Davis v. Minnesota</i> , 511 U.S. 1115 (1994).....	16
<i>Gacy v. Welborn</i> , 994 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	11
<i>Green v. LaMarque</i> , 532 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 9
<i>Jamerson v. Runnels</i> , 713 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013)	1, 8-9, 15
<i>John Doe I v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 571 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2009)	4-6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Campbell</i> , 92 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	1, 9, 15, 18

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
 545 U.S. 231 (2005)..... 1, 8-10, 13, 15

People v. Bell,
 151 P.3d 292 (Cal. 2007) 3, 14, 16-17

People v. Garcia,
 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 339 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....2, 13

People v. Lenix,
 44 Cal. 4th 602 (2008)13

Stevens v. Epps,
 618 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2010)2, 10

Thorne v. City of El Segundo,
 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983)12

United States v. Barnette,
 644 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2011)2, 10

United States v. Collins,
 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009)7, 8

United States v. DeJesus,
 347 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2003)16

United States v. Esparsen,
 930 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1991)15, 17

United States v. Girouard,
 521 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2008).....16

United States v. Vasquez-Lopez,
 22 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 1994)16

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....6

Wade v. Terhune,
 202 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2000)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erin Coe, *Reversal Over Sacked Gay Juror To Guide Jury Selection*,
Law360 (Jan. 21, 2014) 17-18

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)17

Noah Feldman, *California’s Gay-Juror Ruling Goes One Step Too Far*,
Miami Herald (Jan. 23, 2014).....17

Kathryne M. Young, *Outing Batson: How the Case of Gay Jurors Reveals
the Shortcomings of Modern Voir Dire*, 48 Willamette L. Rev. 243
(2011)13
